zero when the average tungsten concentrate price is approximately RMB64,000/t. The payback
period, which is the amount of time required to recoup the initial development capital, is
approximately 3.1 years.

Table 11.4 Post-tax NPVs at various discount rates (nominal, RMB million)

8% 10% 12% 14%
10,725 9,502 8,476 7,611

Source: SRK

A post-tax sensitivity analysis at 10% discount rate (nominal) has also been undertaken
against the key parameters (Table 11.5 & Figure 11.1). The analysis shows that:

• 1% change in feed ore grade will result in 1.48% increase in NPV.

• 1% change in processing recovery will result in 1.48% increase in NPV.

• 1% change in capital cost will result in 0.09% decrease in NPV.

• 1% change in operating cost will result in 0.43% decrease in NPV.

• 1% change in sales price will result in 1.50% increase in NPV.

• 1% change in sales cost, including the hauling of tungsten concentrate to the
Khorgos border crossing and custom clearance fee will result in 0.02% decrease in
NPV.

APPENDIX III INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT

– III-182 –

Table 11.5 Post-tax NPV sensitivity analysis at 10% discount rate
(nominal, RMB million)

Variance
Feed ore

grade Recovery
Capital

Cost
Operating

Cost Sales Price Sales Cost

30% 13,720 13,720 9,243 8,286 13,775 9,448
25% 13,017 13,017 9,286 8,488 13,063 9,457
20% 12,314 12,314 9,330 8,691 12,350 9,466
15% 11,611 11,611 9,373 8,894 11,638 9,475
10% 10,908 10,908 9,416 9,097 10,926 9,484

5% 10,205 10,205 9,459 9,299 10,214 9,493
0% 9,502 9,502 9,502 9,502 9,502 9,502

-5% 8,799 8,799 9,545 9,705 8,790 9,511
-10% 8,096 8,096 9,588 9,907 8,078 9,520
-15% 7,393 7,393 9,631 10,110 7,366 9,529
-20% 6,690 6,690 9,674 10,313 6,654 9,538
-25% 5,987 5,987 9,718 10,516 5,941 9,547
-30% 5,284 5,284 9,761 10,718 5,229 9,556

Source: SRK

Figure 11.1 Post-tax NPV sensitivity analysis at 10% discount rate
(nominal, RMB million)

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

 12,000

 14,000

 16,000

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Variance

Feed ore grade Recovery Capital Cost

Operating Cost Sales Price Sales Cost

N
P

V
 w

it
h
 1

0
%

 d
is

co
u
n
t

ra
te

 (
R

M
B

 m
il

li
o
n
)

Source: SRK

APPENDIX III INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL REPORT

– III-183 –

12 ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL

12.1 Introduction

This section provides information on the Project context, the legal framework in

Kazakhstan, permitting processes, and risk assessment. It aims to help the reader understand

the environmental and social setting of the Project area and the key modifying factors that

could impact the estimation of Mineral Resources and/or Ore Reserves.